

RECEIVED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON

2008 JUN 16 P 3: 56

BY RONALD R. CARPENTER



38531-7-II

No. 81283-7

THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

FILED
JUN 16 2008

CLERK OF SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON

JANE ROE,

Appellant,

v.

TELETECH CUSTOMER CARE
MANAGEMENT (COLORADO) LLC,

Respondent.

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

Frank Freed Subit & Thomas, LLP
Michael C. Subit, WSBA # 29189
Jillian M. Cutler, WSBA # 39305
705 Second Avenue
Suite 1200
Seattle, Washington 98104
(206) 682-6711

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION	1
II.	ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....	1
III.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
	A. Washington’s Medical Use of Marijuana Act.	2
	B. Ms. Roe’s Employment with TeleTech.	6
	C. Procedural Background.....	10
IV.	ARGUMENT.....	12
	A. TeleTech Violated MUMA when it Discharged Ms. Roe Solely Because She Used Medical Marijuana at Home.	12
	1. Ms. Roe is a “Qualifying Patient” Who Used Medical Marijuana in Accordance with MUMA.....	12
	2. MUMA Requires Employers to Accommodate the Off-Site Medical Use of Marijuana by their Employees.	13
	3. An Employer Violates its Duty of Accommodation Under MUMA by Having a Blanket Policy against the Employment of Qualified Patients Who Use Medical Marijuana at Home.	21
	4. Ms. Roe Has an Implied Right of Action under MUMA.	25
	B. Washington Public Policy Forbids an Employer from Terminating an Employee Solely Because She Uses Medical Marijuana at Home.	27
	C. California’s <i>Ross v. RagingWire Telecommunications Inc.</i> Decision Is of No Persuasive Value in Deciding this Case.....	33
V.	CONCLUSION.....	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases - Washington

<i>ATU 587 v. State</i> , 142 Wn.2d 183, 11 P.3d 762 (2000).....	15, 18
<i>Bennett v. Hardy</i> , 113 Wn.2d 912, 784 P.2d 1258 (1990).....	25
<i>City of Spokane v. Taxpayers of Spokane</i> , 111 Wn.2d 91, 758 P.2d 480 (1988).....	13
<i>Duke v. Boyd</i> , 133 Wn.2d 80, 942 P.2d 351 (1997).....	18, 36
<i>Hubbard v. Spokane County</i> , 146 Wn.2d 699, 50 P.3d 602 (2002).....	27
<i>Klein v. Pyrodyne Corp.</i> , 117 Wn.2d 1, 817 P.2d 1359 (1991).....	15
<i>Korslund v. Dyncorp Tri-Cites Servs Inc.</i> , 156 Wn.2d 168, 125 P.3d 119 (2005).....	27, 28
<i>Leonard v. City of Bothell</i> , 87 Wn.2d 847, 557 P.2d 1306 (1978).....	22
<i>Marriage of Kovacs</i> , 121 Wn.2d 795, 854 P.2d 629 (1993).....	14, 18
<i>McClarty v. Totem Elec.</i> , 157 Wn.2d 214, 137 P.3d 844 (2006).....	22
<i>MW v. DSHS</i> , 149 Wn.2d 589, 70 P.3d 954 (2003).....	26
<i>Riehl v. Foodmaker, Inc.</i> , 152 Wn.2d 138, 94 P.3d 930 (2004).....	22

<i>Sedlacek v. Hillis</i> , 145 Wn.2d 379, 36 P.3d 1014 (2001).....	30, 31
<i>State v. Baldwin</i> , 109 Wn. App. 516, 37 P.3d 1220 (2001)	20
<i>State v. Bash</i> , 130 Wn.2d 594, 925 P.2d 978 (1996).....	15
<i>State v. Butler</i> , 126 Wn. App. 741, 109 P.3d 493 (2005).....	14, 28
<i>State v. Ginn</i> , 128 Wn. App. 872, 117 P.3d 1155 (2005).....	2, 14, 28
<i>State v. Grant</i> , 89 Wn.2d 678, 575 P.2d 210 (1978).....	14
<i>State v. Hanson</i> , 138 Wn. App. 322, 157 P.3d 438 (2007).....	12, 14, 28
<i>State ex rel. Public Disclosure Comm. v. Davenport</i> , 156 Wn.2d 543, 130 P.3d 352 (2006).....	18
<i>State v. Seek</i> , 109 Wn. App. 876, 37 P.3d 339 (2002).....	15
<i>State v. Shepherd</i> , 110 Wn. App. 544, 41 P.3d 1235 (2002).....	14, 28
<i>State v. Tracy</i> , 158 Wn.2d 683, 147 P.3d 559 (2006).....	2, 13
<i>Waggoner v. Ace Hardware Corp.</i> , 134 Wn.2d 748, 953 P.2d 88 (1998).....	20
<i>White v. State</i> , 131 Wn.2d 1, 929 P.2d 396 (1997).....	16

Cases – Federal

Bragdon v. Abbott,
524 U.S. 624, 118 S. Ct. 2196,
141 L. Ed. 2d 540 (1998).....24

Buckingham v. United States,
998 F.2d 735 (9th Cir. 1993)22

DeCanas v. Bica,
424 U.S. 351, 96 S. Ct. 933, 47 L. Ed. 2d 43 (1976).....31

Loving v. Virginia,
388 U.S. 1, 87 S. Ct. 1817, 18 L. Ed. 2d 1010 (1967).....32

Medtronic Inc. v. Lohr,
518 U.S. 470, 116 S. Ct. 2240, 135 L. Ed. 2d 700 (1996).....31

Trans World Airlines v. Hardison,
432 U.S. 63, 97 S. Ct. 2264, 53 L. Ed. 2d 113 (1977).....22

United States v. Oakland Cannabis Buyers' Cooperative,
532 U.S. 483, 121 S. Ct. 1711,
149 L. Ed. 2d 722 (2001).....31

U.S. Airways, Inc. v. Barnett,
535 U.S. 391, 122 S. Ct. 1516,
152 L. Ed 2d. 589 (2002).....22

Cases – Other

Ross v. RagingWire Telecommunications, Inc.,
42 Cal. 4th 920, 174 P.3d 200,
7 Cal. Rptr. 3d 382 (2008) passim

Statutes - Washington

RCW 47.64.001(9).....16
RCW 48.43.065(2)(a)16
RCW 49.44.090(1).....16
RCW 49.60.16, 22
RCW 69.51A / MUMA / Initiative 692 passim

Wash. Terr. Laws of 1888 § 2380.....32
Wash Terr. Laws of 1866.....32

Engrossed House Bill 1079 Section 1(e) / RCW 28B.15.012(e).....32
Engrossed Substitute Senate Bill 60325, 6, 20, 37

Statutes - Federal

29 U.S.C. § 623(a)(1).....16
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a)(1).....16
42 U.S.C. § 12112(a)16
42 U.S.C. § 12113(b)24

Statutes - Other

Cal. Health & Safety Code § 11362.5(c).....35
Cal. Health & Safety Code § 11362.785(a).....35, 36

California Compassionate Use Act 1996.....34

Regulations and Rules

Rules of Civil Procedure 56(f).....12

WAC 162-22-090(2).....23
WAC 162-30-202.....22

Other

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 874A (1979).....26
